immovable properties from which the four Sunshine
stores trade. All conditions precedent were met
and the sale became effective on 02 July 2021. The
purchase consideration amounted to R347.0 million,
of which R200.0 million related to the acquisition
of the additional equity interest and R147.0 million
related to the purchase of four properties located
in Roodepoort.

5.	 	As part of the Group’s continued IFRS 9 ‘Financial
Instruments’ compliance assessment it was noted
that the Group has historically presented certain
rebate receivable balances from vendors as part
of the ‘Trade, other receivables and prepayments’
balance as opposed to offsetting these against the
‘Trade, other payables and provisions’ line as required
by the accounting standard. This error was identified
and rectified during the 2020 financial year-end.
As such, only June 2020 has been restated with
R960.4 million of rebate receivable balances being
reclassified from the ‘Trade, other receivables and
prepayments’ line to the ‘Trade, other payables and
provisions’ line as follows:

Notes

June 2020
Reviewed 26 weeks

Rm
Previously

reported
Effect of

change Restated

Statement of financial position

Trade, other receivables and prepayments 3,931.6 (960.4) 2,971.2
Total current assets 16,392.9 (960.4) 15,432.5
Total assets 38,375.4 (960.4) 37,415.0

Trade, other payables and provisions 15,328.7 (960.4)  14,368.3
Total current liabilities 25,525.8 (960.4) 24,565.4
Total liabilities 34,740.2 (960.4) 33,779.8

Massmart Reviewed Interim Results

22

6.	 	In May 2020, the International Accounting
Standards Board issued an amendment to IFRS 16
'Leases', dealing specifically with Covid-19 related
rent concessions. In line with the practical expedient
provided in the amendment, the Group recognised
R241 thousand (June 2020: R97.0 million) rental
relief in the occupancy costs line of the condensed
consolidated income statement relating to rent
concessions meeting the conditions specified and
occurring as a direct consequence of the Covid-19
pandemic.

7.	 	Although fluctuations in African currencies